| IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

ERNAKULAM
0.A. No. 335 1990
RKAXHEX )
' DATE OF DECISION_19 = 10 = 1990
) P.J.POULGCSE _ Applicant g;?{ '

Advocate for the Applicant (+f

re

Mr. MeR. Rajendran Nair

Versus

The Assistant Engineer, CrosSgpespondent (s)
Bar Telephone Exchange, Muvattupuzha & 2 others

‘Mr. K.A. Cheérian, ACGSC

— ——Advocate for the Respondent (s)

CORAM: | | : ’ ’

The Hon'ble Mr. N.V. Krishnan, Administrative Member

\
N

The Hon'ble My, N¢ DBharmadan, Judicial Member -

) 1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement?f@
™2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?Y

‘3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ?Y'U
4. To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal?

JUDGEMENT

- Per Shri N. Dharmadan, JM

The applicant £iled dA:iBQ/QO when disciplinary proceedings
were initiated against him raising preliminary-g#ounds. The allega-
tion was that;he had fufniShedAfalse inforﬁation relating to his
community in his application dated 13.6.1986 and secured regular
employment in a group D post reserved for the séheduled~Ca§t§vquota
and thé.feby failed to maintain integrity and behaved in a manner
unbeCOmiﬁg of a Goverﬁment servante wé_&exe reluctant to .

interfere at that time because it was premature as the applicant

N /
'0'

'coulaghgve raised these grounds‘before the disciplinary authority
‘as preliminaryl issue and obtained reliefs. ACcordinly we
disposed 6f the application as pef Annexure=X judgment dated 7th
March 1990 directing the apélidant to raise them‘before the
disciplinéry authority_as Preliminary grohnds so that the discie
plinary authority can deal with the same and pass appropriate
orders.

:
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0'2. ‘ .
| in the earlier O.A.l”/
2.  The main issues raised/by the applicant are 3=

(E the alleged misconduct pertains to an

) .action.of the applicant stated to have
commltted by him before he entered the
government service and since he was not a
government servant at that time'no action
would lie against him‘under/CCS(COnduct)
Rules, 1964. S s

S (dii) the alleged actlon would. not come within
the four corners of ‘misconduct* contemplate<

/

under the rules.

3.' After‘the'judgment, tﬁe applicant filéd the Abnexure
XI représéntaﬁion dated 15.3.90} specifically raisiﬁg |
the aforesaid issues before the first-respondent in terms

of the directions contained*ih ;he Jjudgment, But the

. first respondeni,vacéordihg to the applicant, did not
consider the contentions in fhe light of the directions

in the judgment at Anﬁexufe-x. Hénce ﬁe has filed the
present application under Section 19 of the Administrative
Tribunals Aci,v1985 challenging Annexure I order of the'

‘1st respondent and Annexure II memorandum of charges.

4. The factual backgrouﬁd is that the applicant was
‘engaged by the 1$t respondent as a casual mazdoor at'
the age of 23 on 1.4.78. The extract, Annexure 1II,. of
ihe Aﬁmission Register kept in the M.T.HM High school, in
vwhlch the applicant studied, certlfles that he’ belonOS to
Cheramar Chrlstlan communlty, wthh is 1ncluded in

the Scheduled Caste. The casual labour service card
(Annexure-IV) issued by the “Sub Divisional Officer,Tele-
graphs, Muéattupuzhé also diééloées that he is a member
of SCheduled Caste (Cheramar Chrlstlan) Pursuant to.a
notification dated 3 5 86 he applled for recrultment

to the cadre of Group D regular post against SC quota.
He produced Annexure III and 1V, Hé was selected and

appointed in the sC quota on a temporary basis. When the



.30
apglicant was'required tO produce caste certificate he
produced #%X annexure-V certificate dated 1.10.1986

issued by the’Tahsildar; Muvattupuzha in which it is

|

stated that he belongs to Cheramar Christian community
which is recognised only aé ‘other backward class'. so
the applicant was directed as per Aannexure-VI memo dated .
© 25.11,88 to produce caste certificate invthe prescribed
proformé.from'the revenue officer not below the rank of
Tahsildar. " accordingly he obtained.the aAnnexure-VII
'éertificate dated 17.1.89 from the séme;Tahsildar of.
Muvgttquzha in which it is stated that the applicént
belongs to Chéramar Christian communify as per his school
records. Again Annexure-ViII memo‘déted 31.1.89 was

- issued to him directing to prodﬁce caste certificate

 in the preséribed proforma to‘pvae his caste as Scheduled

Caste within seven days. Since he had not produced such

a.certificate annexure II charge memo was issued by the

1st respondent containing following chargess=
. : ' { .

ﬂArticle-I_

- L

That Shri P.J Poulose,an 0.C., candidate while

working as Casual Mazdoor furnished false infor-

mation and produced false certificate relating

to his community in his application, dated = .

13.5.86 for recruitment to the cadre of Regular

Mazdoor (Gr.D) against 1985 quota of vacancies

of Ernakulam Telegraph Engineering Division and
+ secured selection against S/C quota of vacancies.
" Shri P.J.Poulcse has -thereby failed to maintain

integrity ‘and also behaved in a manner quite

"unbecoming of & Government servant violating

the provisions of Rule '3(1) (i) and 3(1) (iii)

of CCs(C) Rulesf‘1964";

It alsé contains the following statement of imputation:e

" In the application, it is alleged, that Sri
P.J Poulose furnished false infcrmation agsinst
col.8 of the form relating to community as S/C
(Cheramar Christian) suppre551ng the fact and
in support of his claim as S/C,- he had produced
an extract of the Admission Register of MTM High
. School, Pampakuda where his community has been
‘'shown as S/C to secure regular employment in the

department. ‘Based on his declaration to the effect

that the particulors furnished by -him are true

and that he is liable to be ‘Aismissed from sefvice,
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if later, they were found to be untrue, Sri
P.J Poulose was provisionally selected for
appointment as Gr.D Regular Mazdoor against
notified S/C gquota of vacancy, 1985 vide:
DETlngkulam, Memo NoLE. 217/3/85/53 dated
15 86,

5. The applicant submitted Annexure-IX represent-
ation dated 22.2.89 stating that he belcngs to.Cheramar
Christain community which.is reCOgnised as 'other back-

Alward class! and that%he.could understand only: now

- * that he was selected as Group D from ﬁhe quota reserved

'lfer Scheduled Castewand KRRHXXXXR that he had ﬁot |
.deliberately put forward a false claim for getting

the appointment In fact the school records and the
casual ldbour service card clearly state his communlty
and the category to which he belongs. He does not know
whether his community was included in Scheduled Caste
at the time of his admission in the echool. He has V

also filed OA'139/90 thch was disposed of by our

judgment at Annexure X dated 7.3.90.

6. The respondents in theicounter«affidavit
have taken the stand that the applicant was provisionally
selected and appointed as Group D regular mazdoor
agalnst one of the Scheduled Caste vacancies because

~in’ the ap)llcatlon he has stated his commun ity as

- scheduled Caste (Cheramar Christian). He has also
produced along w1th the appllcatIOn Annexure III, the
extract of the school edmlss1on reglster statlng as
a member belonging to Scheduled Caste. The column

in the application form reads as followss=
. :

"Does the pupil belonged to Scheaulea Caste

+ and 'scheduled Tribe .or other Backward communi-
ties or is he a convert from SCheduled Caste
or Scheduled tribes. .

Since the certlficate from the school authorltles was

'gy/_ - not suff1C1ent to prove the status, the appllcant was

direcﬁéd to produce.caste certifiCate from the revenue



050'

officer not below the rank of Tahsildar, xsono He failed
to produce the required'certificate'establishing that
he 1s ‘a membexr belonging to Scheduled Caste from the

‘Hence
Tahsildars LdlSClpllnary proceedlngs were initiated

against him. It is also statethh:te%;llcant_was aware
at_the time of selection that he is not eligible for
getting a post reserved for Scheduled Caste since the
certificate Annexure-V dated 1.10.86 states that he
belcngs to ‘other backward class', ihus there is
.suppreésibn of facts to obtain the appointment in the
vetﬁncy reserved for the .Scheduled Caste. The applieant
was provisionally eelected and appointed as Group D
regular mazdéQr ageinst notified Scheduled Caste quota
vacancy as per Mefo No.E.217/3/85/53 dated 15.10.86.
- It was-on the assurance given by the applicant that he
will prbduce the necessary certificatevﬁo establish that
‘he is a memberiof the Scheduled Caste that the.appointhent
order had been. issued. Since he has not prOduced aﬁy |
certificate from the revenue authorltles, as agreed |

to by blm, dlsc1plinary proceedlnos were inltlated agalnst

the appllcant.

Te The learned cOunsgl for the applicant denied
the alle ations and strenéusly contended that the -

" directions in Annexure-x Judgment of this Trlbunal

had not been complled with by the first re5pondent

while passing the lmpugned order. Even though he has
raised the above two issues the first respondent dld not
consider them specifically as preliminary issues and
pase orders in terms of the d;rections of this ‘pribunal.
Hence the appllcant is seriously preJudlced. 1f the
:dlSClplinary proceedlngsaue allOWed to be conducted
pursuant to Annexure-II charges, it weuld, according

to the learned counsel, in all probablllty end in a
mejor punishmedﬁ of dismiseal,.discharge of removel'

v

s ™
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frwm service, which will ctand in the way of the applicant
 getting further employment. On the other hand if this
is treated‘ae e preliminary issue and decided against
the applicant the worst that can happen is only a
cadcellation of the appointment order which will result

in his continuance as a casual_madeOr under the respondents.
hY

8. | Having concldered the matter we feel that the

l1st respondent did not really understand the 1mpllcatlon
of the dlrectlons in the judgment at Annexure-x. The two
1ssues ralsed by the appllcant go to the root of the
metter. Hence ‘we dlrected "the applicant. if so advised;
shodld raise the aforesald points in his reply to the
ﬁemorandum et @nnex;l and the respondents are directed to
‘decide'these‘preliminary issues thfough*the competent
}authority before furtber action on the memorandum is
taken" \$ccord1ngly the appllcant in Annexure XX

reply to - the charge raiqed the following specific issues
that the “charges allCGed to have done by me relates a perlod
when 1 was not & government servant and proceedings cannot
be‘held for acts which did not constitute a misconduct

" under the rulee’et the tiﬁe of the commission of the
offeoce".‘ He elso admitted ln it "I don't want any undue

advantage out of the false entry‘iﬁ the school records®,

9. ‘\ in the 1ioht of the directions the proper course.
would have been to decide finally the two 1csues, VlZ'-
whether the appllcant was a government selvant at che time
jof the appllcation and whether the alleged offence is a
Amlsczpduct under the rules which can be pursued bytxxﬁmnurngv
/éﬁfteedlng against ‘the appllcant in the light of Annex.II
charges, as prelimlnary issues. The 1st respondent did not

do so. Instead by anneéx.I o;der'dated 11.4.90 the 1st

" respondent proposed to hold the enquiry pursuant to
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Annexure.II charge memo after making an‘admission having the |
effect that the.applicant‘was not'a government servant at

the relevant time and without finding as to whether the
alleged misconduct come within the scope of the relevant

m les, His finding reads as followss-

WAt the time of applying for a particular post,
no person will become a Govt. servant, This
does not mean that he can adeopt fradulent ways
- or furnish false information while applying for
~ the post since he is not a Govt. servant. 1In
- orcer to safeguard from these flimsy objections
" that could be raised by some candidates/officials
at a later stage, the Deptt. has taken care in
obtaining a declaration from the candidates to
the effect that the particulars furnished by
. him are true to the best of his knowledge and
‘belief and that he is liable to be dismissed
from service if later on they were found to be.
untrue”, :
We are satisfied that there is no strict compliance of
‘the direction in Annexure X.

S ' * strictly and
10,  Even though the first respondent had not/Spec1¥1 é’

cally dealt with the guestion raised by the applicant
,and.not compliedfwith’tbe direction in the judgment,

he has virtnally ccme to a tentative finding that the
appiicant cannot be strictly-consiéeren,to be a person
holéing a government post for treating him as government
servant at the time when he submitted the application
for Group D post nevertheless he is ‘responsible for.
havxng furnished false' informétion and thereby se cured
an:employment in Group D category on a regular basis
againat SC vacancy. In the light of this finding, the
_question is whether the enquiry can be allowed to be -
prOceeded aga@inst the applicant on Annexure Il charge memo .
The charge is under Rule 3 of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964

for furnishing false information and thereby secured selection
against SC quota vacancy. The viclation of the.undertaking
by giVing false information in column 8 of the appli-

cation form is not.in the charge. The specific alle-

gations in this behalf is contained only in the statement
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of imputatioﬁs which form: éartlof article of charge. .
11. The case of the applicant is thaf he was not a
‘Goverhment'servant~at'the relevaht time wﬁen he'ssbmitted
the application for eroup D post and the charge as
framed unuer Rule 3(1)(1) and 3(1)(111) of CCS(Conduct)
Rules, 1964 cannot be’ sustained. “No pun;sbment provided
under,CCS(CCAQ Rules, 1965.gan be imposed;' for the allegedv
misconduct does not che'withln Rule 3 of the Conducil
Rules and the penalties under Rule 11 of CCS(CCA)Rules
are not applicable. In order to get 6ver-this difficulty,
the 1st respondent has taken the stand based on the statement
of allegatlons that the appllcant can be proceeded against
for v;olatlon of clause %»i? the eppllcatlon form, But

cont@ntion that thete
the:/- is no prov151on for punishing the appllcant,lf he

)

is found to be guilty.is not answered.

12+ We are of the view that persons, who'deliberately
give false informatien for securing job: , should'never re
allowed toO escape from the liability fer being"proceeded
i_agaln st and also punlshed for the offence, if ultlmately
found\gull;y of having furnished false information and |
thereby seeﬁred employment in the department. Evenvif“
there is no rule, such persons pan,pe proceeded"against
' under the general law for the Violatlon of the terms asd "‘
conditions contained in rhe notification inviting applicat=-
’ions; Sﬁbmitting application suppressing real faets and -
furnishing falserinformation while fillingbup the columns
- in the applieation form is a serious matter whieh'should
be prevented by”punitive.actions. But‘no.punishment is

for such violations &suppressione

provided in the existing rulesy This seems to be very ﬁf’i

unsatlsfactory and disturbing state of affairs. ‘

13. It seems this matter had been examined by the
Government of India and they have issued G.I., M.H.A.,
0.M No.5/1/65-Estt. (D) aated the 30th April, 1965. The

BN
relevant portions read as follows:=-



%2, The matter has been’examined. It was decided
to insert the following "warning” in the Attestation
Form for verification/re-verification of character
and antecedents of candidates for appointment/
employees under the Government.

’ "LWARNING - The furnishing of false information
or suppression of any factual information in
the Attestation Form would be a disqualifi-
cation and is likely to render the candidate
unfit for the employment under Government.

If the fact that false information has been
furnished or there has been suppression of any
factual information in the Attestation Form
comes to notice at any time during the

service of a person, his services would be
liable to be terminated.®

Ministries/Departments are, therefore,
 expected to make full use of this provision and
to take a serious view of the default when it is

found out that candidates have either suppressed
factual information or furnished false information,

3. In regard to cases where the candidates are
not expected to fill any attestation forms but
_where they produce false information or suppress
factual information relating to their qualificat-
ions, etc., these are cases of fraud where, if
there is sufficient material, a prosecution could
be launched. In all’ such cases of proved guilt,
deterrent action should be taken against the
persons involved.® =~ .. :
14. (The Government has taken the view that a deterrent
action including prosecution should be taken against such

persons who indulge’in the fraud and found to be guilty.

15. But the guestion which arises for decisioﬁ in

‘ this case is whether such a person caﬁ be proceeded against

under the provisions of CCS(CCAQ Rules, 1965 even if it
within the perview of conduct Rules.

is not a.miscbnduct.coming ¥ i..Having regard to the

‘fact that the persons who aspire to becoMe Government

servanté should come with c1e§n'hands and state the

facts fairly and correctly for ¢etting the job and if such

ipersons dolxxx anything contrary té it we think it would

be proper to proceed against him under the provisions of

' ccs (CcA) Rules notWithstandihg the fact that he was not

a Government sér§ant‘at the time of commission of the

especially in the light of the wordings in the 0O.M.0f 3.4.6%

offence or misconductd There is no express prohibition 4

in the Rules. Rule 52 of the P&T Manuel Vol.III supports

this view. It reads as followss-
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"52. The time at which an act was committed or
the capacity in which it was committed is not
material for deciding whether or not the C,. C.S
(C.C.8A.) Rules are applicable to an employee.

It would, therefore, be quite in order to initiate
disciplinary proceedings against a Government
servant for some misconduct which is alleged to
have been committed at a time when he was not a
Government servant : e.g.; when he was an Extra
Departmental aAgent.® :

It would be pertinent to examine a clarification iSsued'

by the Government of India in this behalf, M.H.A, O.M No,
which

39/1/67-Ests (Ao dated the 21st February,. 1967/1ndlcates
that imposition of penalty under CCS(CCAO Rules, 1965 is

also possible, The OM reads as followsSs=

. "It is clarified that the provision of Rule 11
of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965, which envisages the
1mp051t10n of penalties on Government servants
for 'good and sufficient reascn' is adequate .

. authority for taking action against a Government

- servant in respect of misconduct committed before
his employment if the misconduct committed before
his employment was of such a nature as has rational
connection with his present employment and renders
him unfit and unsuitable for continuing in service.
When such action is.taken, the charge should
specifically state that the misconduct’ alleged is
such that it renders him unfit and unsuitable for
cUntlnuance in service."

16. _ Under these circumstances the action proposed.by
the 1st respcndenﬁ against the applicant as indicated in
‘Annexure I éor the violation of the declaration in the
application form and furnishing felse.infofmationuagainst
column 8 can be continued under CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965.

An enquiry to find out the true position is necessary
end,eﬁch an enéuiry can be continued . If ulfimately

in the eﬁquiry, the applicant is found to be guilty by'
the enqulry authorlty a punishment as proV1ded in the
CCS(CCA)Rules 1965 csgjge awarded. A candidate who R
dellberately with the object of securlng job, furnlshes

false 1nformatlon by suppressing real facts,xﬁmxxxxxxx.“

xxxxxxkh should be pﬁhished if he succeeds in his attempt

«



in a deterrent manner that it would be a lesson for

others. But necessary amendments should be made in the

‘existing CCS (Conduct)Rules, 1964 at the earliest by

incorporating a provision dealing with the misconduct
of a person who aspires to become a government servant
and furnishes false information deliberately with the

object of securlng a. job as indicated above notw:.e,(.ths;andj,ng

that he was not a gQVernment servant at the time of

"commission of the offence.

!

17 ,_Having“regard;tonthe facts and circumstances of
this case we feel that the first respondent should have
modified the charge, if it is found necessary, in the
manner3indicated above‘ehddproceeéed against the applicant
fof.having;giVen false information in column No. 8 in the
appiication fqrm»for securing the job and thus rendering
himself,li@bie'to,beedismissed“in terms of his deciarationa
after~fir5t"deiiVegingvhis_final decision » - :

on the preliminary issues raised by the applicant in
accordance with the directions in Annexure-X judgment. -

As sﬁated_abQVe a person who has furnished false information
and secured the job can never be allowed to escape,the
clutches of law on the simple ground that there is: no!-
ggatmtery"and39the§}pr9visieﬁﬂtchdeéifwith such a person
or Qn'the ground that his action is got_evmisconduct
coming within the CCS{(Conduct) Rules, 1964. -

18 In the result the appllcation is. dlSpOsed of with
the:direction that the respondents may if so advised,:i
make suitable alterations in.the.charge as' indicated above
and proceed against the applicant in accordance with law.

The application is disposed of as above. There will be no

order as tO costse

(N. Dharmadan) 197 ' (N. V. Krlshnan)
Judicial Member Administrative Member
kmn



